CALLED MZTETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEER
OF THE BCARD OF TRUSTRERES

August 27, 1917

The Zxecutive Committee of the Board of Trustees met in
President Barker'as office, pursuant to czll, to finish busi-
ness interruvted by the meeting of the Board of Trustees, Au-
gust 16. Fhe following were present: Chairman Nichole, Messrs
MeKeoe, Johnston, and Doctor Marks.

The regular order of business was taken up. Under the
heading "Unfinished business" a report made by Acting Dean
Roberts, of the College of Asriculture, to the Executive Com-
Elttee June 20, 1917, and at that time not acted unon, wes
taken up.

Recommendation 1 of Dean Hobert's report, which aegked for
the transfer of E. J. Gott from the Experiment Station to the
Teaching Division as Instructer in Bacteriology, to have full
charge of this work, wa-: adopted.

Recommendation 2, that Doctor R. L. Pontlus be designa-
ted Acting Head of the Department of Diseases of Live Stock,
was apnroved.

Recommendation 4, that J. 0. LaBach be made Head of the
Food and Drug Depariment, if by July 1lst, R. ¥. 41llen kad not
slgnified definite intentions %o return te the Experiment
Station work. The Board imstructed Aecting President Boyd to
write further %o Mr. Allen, asking for a definite reply to &
former letter written by President Barker, on this point,

Recommendat ion B, that J. B. Hutson be appcinted as In-
structor in Farm Menagsment at a salary of $1200, indicatsd in
the schedule of salaries was referred to the Budgeting Committee
and there acted upon.

Recommendation 8, thet Mise Linda Purfell be apoointed
Instructor in Home Economies at a salary of $750 per year, was
adopted.

Number 8, recommending that the salary of Judge Lafferty
(five hundred dollars), paid by the Exveriment Station as Legal
advisor thersof, he discontinued,wwas referred to the Budgeting
Committee and there acted upon. <‘he action of the “udgeting
Committee upon' said salary was that the same rule that obtain-
ed in last year's budget sh- >uld continue in %this year's budget;
viz., that of Judge Lafferty's salary, the $500 referred to be
peid out of the IExperiment Station funds, and the remainder out
of the University funds.



Number 11, asking permission to fill the place held by
Messrs. Roger Jones and #lmer Ingram, Inspectors in Peed and
Fertilizer Control work; the Board guthorized Dean Roberts so

to £i111 these positions.

Fumber 12, recommending that $5000 be approoriated from
Station funds to building an implement barn, was discussed,
but no action taken.

That paragraph of Recommendation 12 which referred to
sxpenditure for macadam roads, fences, ete., on the Station
Farm, was referred to the Budgeting Committee, whose action
is set out in the budget.

Number 13, recommending an exvenditure of about $2500 for
a2 stock judging pavilion, was discussed but no action taken.

*hat portion of Dean Robert's recommendation which affecte
ed his own salary was referred to the Budgeting Committee and
the Secretary imstructed to note merely the legends: “"Attanded
to 4in the budgeth,

Acting President Poyd stated to the Board that in its
meeting of August 16, had hegun to read his report aas Aeting
President but that the same had been interrunted by the ade
journment of the Executive Commitiee to meet with the Board
of Trustees at 1330 o'clock. He agked permission %o subnit
and did submit the following supplemental report; action up=
on which 18 noted as follows at the close of each paragraph!

To the Executive Conmittee
University of Kenﬁnsky

Gentlemen!

4 wish to make the following report, to supolement that
presented, but not ncted upon, at the last meeting of the
Executive Comnittes.

Professor ¥, E., Tuszle, Devartment of Chemistry, makes the
following recommendation, under date of August 28 '
"Doctor P. P Boyd, i

Leting gresldent

Laxington, Ky.

%*Dear Sir:

Ag a result of several consultations with you and with
your avovroval, I have finally tendered positions in the Da-
partment of Chemistry for a veriod of one colleglate year, as
follow:

Br. C. C. Kiviinger, “sst. °rofessor of Uhemistry,
Salary $1200
Mr. A, W, ¥ithrow, Instructor in “hemistry,
Salary $1100
Mr., A, F. Hardman " ¥ Chemistry

Salzary $§ 900



"Under date of September 18, 1917, Doctor L. C. Daniels
roquested one year's leave of absence in order that he might
carry on research work in the dye industry. This, with your
concurrencse, was granted and ®p. Kiolinger has agreed to come
in his place at a saving of $400 to the University.

"Up to the present time, I have not received acceptance
from Messrs, Withrow and Hardman, but exvect them Nonday or

Tupsdey.

"I wigh %o state in conclusion, that in all my vrofession-
al experience, I have never experienced so great difficulty in
securing men for teaching, on ac:ount of the faect that the
chemical industries are scouring the country for men at
attractive salaries,

Resvsctfuliy,
(§igued) F. E, Tytgre"

I recommended that Mr. C. C. Kiplinger be made Assistant
Professor of Chemistry for one vear, at a salary of $1200; that
¥r. A. W. Withrow be made Instructor in Chemistry for one year
at a salary of $1100; that Mr. A, F. Hardman be made Instructor
in Chemistry for ons year at% a salary of $900.

On August 18, Doctor L. C. Daniels requested a year's leave
of absence, in order %o carry on research work in the dye indus-
try. 1 took the libsrty to grant this request, and ask that you
add your confirmation. Kr. Eiplinger is avvointed as Doctor
Daniels® gubstitute for the year, at a saving of $400 to the
University,

Thege salaries are net exactly those set down in the Bud -
get, but Prafessor Tuttle states that 1t is absolutely imnossible
for him to secure men =t a lower figure, becauce of the fact
that the chemicel irdustries are scouring the country for men
at attractive salaries, If these ssalaries will be allowed as
recommended by Doctor luttle, he agrees to do without one teaching
fellow, which has been ellowed in the budget. “‘he net result of the
appointments, $@00 then, is %o save on the budget.,

(Approved by the Bxecutive Committea).

On “ugust 20, Dean George Hoberts, of the College of Agrg-
culgure, -recommended that Mr. J. H. Martin, a graduate of Pur-
due University, Be appointed to £111 the vacancy made by ree
eignation of Professor W. H. Wilking, his _services to begin Sent=
ember 1, at a salary of $100 per month. his recommendation isa
saconded by Professor Hooper, Head of the Devartment of 4nimal
Husbandry and Doctor A, M. Peter, Acting Pirectgr of the Exper-
iment Station. I adg ny recommendation also. “*he budget as
made out for presentation today, allows $1000 for Chicken Ex-
pert. (Dean “overts' letter follows);



“DOQtor Po Po Joyﬁb
Aoting Trestident,
University of Ky.

¥y dear Doctor Doyd:

“Upon recommendation of Professor J. J. Hooper, Heepd of
the 4Animal Husbandry Department, and Doctor & . M. Peber,
Acting ¥Y4rector of the Experiment Station, I wizh %o precsnd
the name of J. H., Martin, a graduate of Purdue Universisy,
to £111 the vecancy made by the resignstion of “rofessor W,
H, ¥ilkias, his services to tegin Beontember 1, at & salnry of
$100 ver month.

"Profeesor Hooper hav made a thorough investiration of
his qualificatione and has seen him personaliy and is thor-
oughly sediefied that he is well qunlified iu every rsepect
to £111 this position. Ye are very anxious to have sction
on this nonmination at the next neeting of the Executive Cone
mitteo.

Youra very %ruly,

(S{gned)George Robarts
Acting Dean

(Approved by the Ixecutive Committes)

Under date of August 16, Dean *‘oberity reQOmmendaﬁaﬁha%
leave of absence, until Sentenmber 1, 1918, b+ granted ‘rpo-
fessor 4, H. Gilbert of the “Jotany Departmsent. Professor
Cilbert desires to work with the U. 8. Department of Agri-
culture. 1 have avrproved this recommendntion and ek that
the Committes grant final anthority for 1%,

(Dean Roberte’ letter followst)

"Doctar P. P, Poyi,
Acting Precident,
University of Kantucky.

"My dear Doctor Boyd:

"Professor A. H, Gilbert of the Boteny Department hag
asked for a year's leave of absence in order 4o work wish
the U, S, Department of Agriculfurse. I recemmend that leave
be granted him until Bentember 1, 1918.

Yours very truly,

(S4gned)George Hoberts,
Acting Deant

(Approved by the Zxecutive Commities and Acting President
Boyd authoriszed to a.t finally on the matter of appointing

a temporsry head of the Devnrtment of Jobany.)



Two requeets for permission to do svecial work have
been reccived and granted:i

¥igs Margaret McLaughlin, of the Department of Journal-
ism, was granted permission to do work in the nature of ex-
pert services not readily obtained elsevwhere, onr the Bilue
FParm Grass bupplement. issued by the Lexington Herald, on Mon-
day morning. Professor Grehar, Head of the Departwent, re-
commended that this apvrovel be given. (Mr. Stevarts' letter
folle ;73:).

"Doctor P, P. Boyd,
City

Dear Sigp:

"The Lexington Herald desires to secure the services of
Miss Hargaret KcLaughlin, of the School of Journalism, to do
special onk cn our Blue Grass Suvvlemsnt, issusd on Monday
morning. he work required is in the nature of exvert services
which are no% readily obtainable elsevwhere under presend cohn-
ditions, and I believe within the regulations recently adopt-
ed by the Board of Trustees, Permit me %o cell attention also
to the fact that there would be a mutua} advantage in the ar-
rangement, for the University and the "erald, since the
special work in mind would bring Miss Melaughlin in%to inti-
mate touch with the school of "Agriculture and it should be
the means of disseminating information of interest 4o the Pub-~
2ic that would be valuable to %the University and in line with
the University's extension work. We hope therefore that we
may have the permission of the University authorities to see
cure Miss Mclaughlin®s services, with the understaending, of
course, %hat her mervices to the Herald will in no vay inter-
fereo with her duties at the Universiiy.

Very resvectfully yours,

(®i1gned) Charles 1I. Stewart,
General Manager.

(4pproved by the Lzecutive Committes)

Professor Edward Tuthill, Head of the Department of Hig-
tory and Economics, has written, st ting that on July 1, 19186
he entered intc an sgreement to supoly certain historical and
soclal material for & new encyclopedia, and asks that author-
ity be given him %o carry out thie contract. (Professor
Tuth111's letter followst)

President Henry S. Barker,
Lexington, Kentucky.

My dear Sir:

"Since the July meeting of the Board of Trustees of the



University, I have learned thet I am under contract to gupply
certaln historical and social material for a new encyclooedia.

"lnsg agreement was made sbout July 1, 1916. The enter-
prise was delayed by several circumstances, and I supposed
it hed been abandoned. A letter from the editor now states
that the publication will go forwerd ag plenned originealiy.

"I am, therefore, writing to you a statement of the
facts that I may not viol-te the rule edopted in June pro-
hibiting outside employment of members of thes faculty.

"With much regret, I an,
Very sincerely yours,
(S1gned) Edward Tuthill.
(Approved by Executive Committee)

Acting fresident “oyd renorted to the Committse that the
Bueiness Agent, D. H. Peak, and himgelf, had visited Washinge
ton at the instance of the Conmnittee avpointed to procure s
commandant for the University for the session of 1917-18%;
that they had called in person upon Adjutant Genersl Johnston,
of the War Devpartment, who assured them that he would make
an eppointment in due time, of = retired arny officer to take
the work of a commandant for the University, and tha% notice
would ke sent of that action in due 8588801R,

Acting Tresident Boyd asked that some action be taken,
authorizing proper announcement of the coming President Frank
L. McVey, who formally accepted his election %o the Presidenw
cy of the University 4in the following letter:

Mr. Znoch Grehan,

Secy. Board of Trustees,
University of Kentucky,
Lexington, Ky,

My dear Mr. Grehan!i-

Your letter of August 16 has come %o hand and I am age
knowledging receipt.

I acgcent formally the presidency of the University of
Kentucky under %he conditions stated in your letter, namely,
a salary of $8B800, and the use of the house recently purchas-
ed by the University for a residence,

I note that you say further that this house {s %o be pud
in proper condition, so that it will be & suitable and conven-
ient placse in which to live.

¥{th appreciation, I remain,
Yours very truly,

(Signed) Frank L. MoVey, Pres.



Hith reference to former action of the Poard, establish-
ing John Humphreys as Head of the Devartment of Markets, Hr.
Mckee moved that the language of ¢the minutes of that action
be changed 8o as to read: "Head of the Department of Mﬂrkets
in the College of Agriculture, with the title of Profescsovr.t
Duly seconded, this motion was adopted by unanimous vote and
the authorized change in said minutes thereuvon made.

The “usiness Agent's report was taken up and acted upon
as indicated herein:

PECIAL REPORT

To President H. S. Barker, and
The Executive Committee,
University of Kgntucky.

Gentlemen:

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Owing to the fact that the Pudget has not been complet-
ed, I can only make Finaneilal Statement. I £1le it herewith.

STATE HALTL

Some action should be taken at the present meeting cone
cerning State Hall. Messrs. Wilson and Schsber, the students
who had charge of it 2% the close of last year, say that they
do not care $o0 renew dontract.

{Referred to “usiness Agent and Acting President ~oyd
for final action.)

PROFESSOHR_SCOTT!S EXPENSE

A traveling expense account for $38.94 for expense of
Professor C. H. Scott on his trip relative to employment by
the Uniwversity. It is recommsnded for payment by Profeseor
Hiller, but it seems proper to refer it to this Committee for
its action before payment.

(On motion of Hr. Johnston, seconded by Mr. McKese, the
amount was ordered v»azid, by unanimous vote on roll call.)

EENTUCKY MINING INSTITURE

The K entucky Y4ning Institute has sent n check for $100
in part payment of amount due University Press. At the Jan-
uary_meeting of this Committee, an order was made directing
the ueinese Agent to wmake the bes® porasible ssttlement af this
debt. Accordingly aettlement at one half the amount due was
suggested. The check for $100 is so written that if accevted
it closes thé agreement to settle at $183.36, one half amount
charged. I submit letter, exhibit Ho.3. Please maks an order

concerning this.



(Approved by Committes)

STUDENT FEES

I ask you to make some ruling as %t» what the Zegistrar
and “usiness 4gent shall do relative to collections of feen
from County Appointees, in view of the fact that %he Court
ef Appeals has not yet and probably willl 2ot make a decision
in the pending litigation vefore time of matriculation.

®hould no% the question of possible refund to siudents
be taken into account in the make up of this year's budget?

i1n order to avoid the trouble and loss caused by giving
time to students, I believe this Committee should make some
ruling concerning it.

(Business Agent and Reglstrar instructed to get amdvice
of Attorney Generel as to how to proceed inm the madtier, and
sct in accordence with such advice.¥

DOCTOR PATTERSON

Doctor Patterson insists that certain things be done in
the way of repairs. It geems that it ie an ovpen question as
to whether his request be grrnted, and I do not wish to go
contrary to the will of this Board. Rindly advise. (Business
Agent instructed to get advice on cost and extent of repairs.)

QLD CISTERN

Back of the site of Clay Hall is an old cistern. I did
n0t know of 1tg existence until the janitor %told me of it after
removing a pile of brush. I have had it covered with old
post, nailed together with boards which can no% be removed
with ease. However, I think it proper to acquaint you with
these facts.,

(Report scceonted.)

NIGHT WATCHMEN

It 4e ths custom %o have two students for night watoh-
men and to pay them £20.00 each month. As the advisability
of thie is questioned, I think this Commitise should discusa
the question. (Business Agent authorized to continue arrange-
ments as long as work is satisfactory.)

SUMMER SCHOOL

The minutes are uncertain as %o apnropriation for Summer
School. Please make an order as to amount %o be veid~Education,
Law and Hechanical Devartments. (Mr. Johanston moved that an
appropriation of $100 for the College of Law and $300 for the
College of Mechanical “ngineering be made in addition to $1B00

appropriated to Department of Education, to meet thess exmences,
Duly seconded, this motion was adooted on roll call.)



ADVERTISING

There is no gpmr0priation in the budget for advertising
in periodicals, ome advertising was donse lnst year both
generally and by departmenta. I wish this “ommittee to be
advigsad as to this, and that it make such ruling as seems
proper, (N¥o action taken.)

MULLIGAN PROPERTY

The Treasurer of the University, lr. Yowning, gave me the
deed go the Mulligzan proverty, suggesting that it be record-
ad. *‘his was done, and I submit the deed and the absitract of
%itle* and certificate of Attorneys. (Deed and abstract or-
dered placed in bank box.) I call attention to the fact thad
provision must be made for necessary exvense connective with
thie property. Items of expense are being presented. (Mr,
Johnston moved, Mr. McKece seconding, that the exvense of im-
provements to the Mulligan property be »aid out of ths funds
for Building and Permanent Improvements. Adopted on roll cell
by unanimous vote.)

COAL

I submit Exhibit No. 6 correswondence sent by Kinkead
Coal Comvany. Py this it will be seen that an effort was
made to get a reduction of contract price to correspond with
probabls Covernment regulation prices, and that méning conm=
pany does not think proper %o meke concessions. Such reduc-
tion, according to Kinkead, might have emounted %8 aes much
as 76 cents per toh, but he adds *“hat the main value of the
contract is that 1t assures coal fer the winter, which withe
cut contract he thinks would be very uncertain. Increased
freight rates have increased our contra&t price to $6.10.
The University to date has received about 300 tons on the
contract, and about all the ceal bins ere filled. (Report
received and filed.)

AUDIT OF BOCKS

¥r. John Morris and his aessistant ¥r. Horman Anderson,
began an audit of Patterson 2all books July 28. He‘worked
about one day, completing the audit for one ysar. 0 complete
the audit for the period of time Miss Hopper was in charge
will take at leest two more days. It will cost 8pvroxinat g
ly $35.00 per day, two men working.

& .

The auditors began work on the ¥xveriment Station books
on July 30, and worked six dayse, completing one year's audit.
¥r. Morris informed me that the bYooks have been well kept,
but I have not yet received his written report.

At the time Mr. Morris came, Mr. Miller, exanminer of
Federal ®mith-lLever funds, was completing his examination of
the books of Extension Pivision. As it was necessary for him

to make a complete examination of all the books, I did not



deem 1t necessary to have further audit made. I submit Ex-
hibit No. 7, a report that I regquested him to make concern-
ing this audit. (Ac-ion concurred in.)

YAULT

The vault in the Pusiness Yffice has been completed and
the rooms and vault will soon be ready for use. Your Committee
on Vault thinks that wooden shelvee will answer for all pre-
sent purposes, and steel furniture may be put in when the
financial condition of the University is bestter,

Ag the time for payment for construction of the vault
and preparation of Pusiness Office is at hend, an order should
be made, stating from what funds such expenses should be npaid.

{(Moved by Mr. Johnston and seconded by “octor Marks,
thet expense of building vault and making incidental changes
be paid sut of Zxtension, Experiment Station and University
funds, equslly divided. 4Adopted by unanimous vete.)

DISTRIBUTION AND REGULATION OF
STUDERT FEES,

It has heretofore been the cus*om to make rules for dis-
tributing student fees and for refunding student fees.
gubmit Zxhivit No. 8, the regulations in force last year, and
a proposed regulation for this gear, Exhibit Ne. 9, asking
thaet yomwrass on this. BExhibit No, 9 follows!

DISTRIBUTIOE AND REAULATION OF
STUDENT FERS TEAR 31917-18

L Refund all feés to any student that feile in entrance
requirements. No other refunds except by order of %he Couneil.

3. ®he Incidentsal Fee of $17.50 is pro-rated as follcowal

Student Activities?

Athletic 3esociation 7 .60
Kentucky Kernel 1.00
Y.M.G.A. & YBHQC.AD 050

Lecturers & Sundriea __,50
Total 9.50

(Approved by Board)

PATTERSON EALL REPORT

Cash Renort
Pald exponse Migs Crane 78.86
Cash transferred from Fayetts National
to Treasurer of University 2124.33

Deposited by Summer School 860.92



Cash received and expended Summer School 146.43

Other Collections 21,988
$3229.81 3229.61

Indebtedness reported $1249.25
Estimated Indebtedness
not reported 250.00 —-——3480.25.

1730.36

This is incomplete, owing to the faﬁt that totrl out-
etanding bills have not been revorted. he exvense includes
only operating exvense last year and summer exvense.

BUSIKESS OFFICE

I submit Exhibit Fo. 10, a report iam part as to system
in the ”usiness Office. In connecticn, I would like for the
Executive Committee to discuss the advis. bility of bonds for
the employees in the “usiness Office. Bxhibit No. 10, follows:

Business Offige:

Ag systematizing the businsess office aceording to orders
of this Committee, I wish to report in part as follows:

In arranging the business of the Experiment Station so
as 0 give lsast inconvenience %to the station, the following
general outline appenrs advisasble to the “usiness Agent and
Director of the Station:

&b
1. A1l books shall be kept in the usiness Office, and all
warrants or checks shall be issued from that office.

2. i1 monay shall pass through the “usiness Office, and
record shall be kept there, deposits with the Treasurer be-
ing made from that office. Syetematic renorts shall be made
by all departments where money is collected, to the " usiness
Office, showing amount collected and such other desails as

may be deemed advisable, each report being audited by Business
Offtce when received.

3. An office shall be kovt at the Experiment Station,, with
& competent person in charge, accevtable %o the Director of
the Experiment Station whose duties shall be such as are a-
greed on by the Director of %he Station and Pusiness Agent,
such duties inciuding following:

(a) Receiving requisitions and making orders therefrom
on approval of Yirector of Experiment “tation and Pusinens Agent.

(b) Receiving all bills, including travelling exvense
statements, proving same and preparing for payment.

(¢) Keeping and disbributing such stores as may be re-
quired for convenience of departments.

(d) Receiving and distributing freight, express, etc.



(e) Making up of salary and payroll lists.
Such books and records may be kept as appear nescessary,

and such changes agreed to by Director and Business Agent as
may aAppeAar necessary.

Reapectfully submitted,

(°1gned) D. H, Peak
Byusiness Agent.

(Appreved by Executive “ommittee)

Overdraft as per bank statement 7/1/17 $15631.18
Cutstanding checks ?7/7/17 €3530.89
. Lese canceled checks 25.93 8504,98
Receipts?
Federal Appropriation 42750.00
Interest on ”on% 4332.285
Gan, Education Board 780,00
Bent-Doctor Patterson 120.00
Note-Phoenix & Yhird 5000.00
Student Fees 72.99
Sundries 5
o 53040. 86
Add balance from une 2770. 30 $55810.96
Checks issued on galaries:
State Appropriation 6148.66
Genaral Education Board 250.00
Other Funds 800,00 6199.66
Checks issued on asccounts! ’
State Appropriation 2719.230
Uther Funds 1478.33  4194.33
Outstanding checks July 31-1917 7198.93
Bal, as per bank statement
7/31/17 28404.78
Add $7B error in bank statement 78.00 2847%.78

630G08.89 63009.89

Doctor A, u. Peter , Director of the Zxperiment Station,
appeared before the Boaird and asked for information with re-
ference to recommendations made by the Exvperiment Station of
increases in salaries of various instructors of the gtation.

Doctor Peter gave the reasons why he had asked in various
instances that increases be made.

_In response to Doctor Peter, My. Johnston stated Shat
the “udget Committee had been at work on the budget the entire
summer, and hed mades every effort %c mee® the demands of the
Station and *he University, and stay within ¢he limitations
of the appPepriation; that the Pudget Committee was compelled

this year, on account of unusual expenses and by remson of



the fact that the forthooming year was uncertain of resulis
on ac:ount of the war, not tc adont a pelicy in a goneral
sense of raleing salaries, and thnt the Budget as made out
would have to s%and in its present form.

4P%er further discussion of Experiment S5tation work and
the dutlies of various %teachsrs, eba., Eoctor Peter withdrew.

Hr. McEse moved that the “udget reported by Budget Come
mittee ar it affected the Exneriment Station be adopted.
Seconded by Doclor MHarks, the report of the Budget Connittee
wag adopted by the following vobes .

Yeas~ Chairman Hichols, Poctor Marks, Mpy. Johnston and Hr.
HoKee.
Nays~ Hone.

Af%er discussion of various isems in the budged of the
Upiveraity, ¥r. Jpophnaton moved Rhe adontion of %he renort of
the Committee imstructed to make oul the &uage% for ¢he Unie
veralty. Seconded by Mr. KcKee, the molion was adopted by the
fellowing votet

Yess- “hairman Hichole, Uoctor Marks, Hr. Johnstom snd Hrp.
HeKosg.
Nayse Nones.

“he report of the Budget Cowmittse was then turned ovep
to the Puginess Lgent.

*Rat pertion of the report of Dean P, P, Boyd, Oollege
of Arts and Science, tha? hed bsen unacted upon when $he
Bzxooutive Committee sdJourned “ugust 15, to meses with the
Board of Trustees, was %Saken up.

“he recomnmendation .y Professor “uttle, Head of the Dee
partment of Chenistry, that Kr. J. J. Owen be made a tegehing
fellew in the Department of Yhemiastry for the forthooming
year at a salary of $350.00, which had been endorsed by 3ean
Joyd, was approved by the Conmittee,

The recomnmendation of Professor Woe, Head of the lae
partment of Rducstion, of Hiss Karguerite Brown as $saching
fellow in Bducation for the forthooming session, &% a salary
of $350, which had besn endorsed bv the Dean, was apnroved by
the Connittes.

The reconmendat lon of Professor Eillebrew, %that lp,
Homer Reid be appointed a teaching fellow in Phyeica for the
sesslion of 1917-18, at a salary of $3B80, was apvroved by
the Committoee.

The resomnendation of Professor Pant-ls~, thr* the Exe-
cutive Committee be requested %0 alter the wording of 4ts
action in regard to a lenvse of absence for “rofessoyp Yeaver,

80 &8 %0 reand as followa!



"That Professor Weaver be granted leave of absance
for next year at a salary of $1000 unless prevented, for
study in another University," was approved by the Committes.
Upon motion, duly seconded, the Committee adjourned.
, Regpectfully,

(Signed) Encch Grehax
Secretary.



